

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF COOPERATION


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1452

TO BE ANSWERED ON 12th MARCH, 2025


Computerization of Primary Co-operative Societies


1452 # Shri Mahendra Bhatt:

Will the Minister of COOPERATION be pleased to state:


(a) the total number of Primary Co-operative Societies of the country that have been computerized;

(b) the State-wise details thereof; and

(c) whether Government has formulated any policy for the appointment of trained computer personnel for this, if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF COOPERATION

(SHRI AMIT SHAH)


(a) and (b) Government of India is implementing the Project for Computerization of functional PACS with a total financial outlay of ₹2,516 Crore, which entails bringing all the functional PACS onto an ERP (Enterprise Resource Planning) based common national software, linking them with NABARD through State Cooperative Banks (StCBs) and District Central Cooperative Banks (DCCBs). A total of 67,930 PACS from 30 States/ UTs have been sanctioned under the project, out of which, as on 27.01.2025, 50,455 PACS have been onboarded on ERP Software. State-wise list of onboarded PACS is attached as Annexure.


(c)  No, Sir.


***


Annexure

S. No State/ UT PACS selected for Computerization ERP Onboarded

1.  Maharashtra 12,000 10,979

2.  Rajasthan 6,781 4,206

3.  Gujarat 5,754 5,249

4.  Uttar Pradesh 5,686 2,978

5.  Karnataka 5,491 2,077

6.  Madhya Pradesh 4,536 4,516

7.  Tamil Nadu 4,532 4,529

8.  Bihar 4,495 4,440

9.  West Bengal 4,167 1,103

10.  Punjab 3,482 1,720

11.  Andhra Pradesh 2,037 1,734

12.  Chhattisgarh 2,028 2,010

13.  Himachal Pradesh 1,789 836

14.  Jharkhand 1,500 1,467

15.  Haryana 710 617

16.  Uttarakhand 670 185

17.  Assam 583 580

18.  J & K 537 531

19.  Tripura 268 245

20.  Manipur 232 45

21.  Nagaland 231 33

22.  Meghalaya 112 103

23.  Sikkim 107 107

24.  Goa 58 35

25.  ANI 46 46

26.  Puducherry 45 37

27.  Mizoram 25 25

28. Arunachal Pradesh 14 11

29.  Ladakh 10 9

30.  DNH & DD 4 2

Total 67,930 50,455

